GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTIONNo0.317
TO BE ANSWERED ON 01.12.2015

Separate Wakf Council for Andhra Pradesh

317: Shri Mohd. Ali Khan:
Will the Minister of MINORITY AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(@) whether Government has separated Wakf Council for Andhra Pradesh after the bifurcation of Telangana; and

(b) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS

(SHRI MUKHTAR ABBAS NAQVI)

(@) & (b): After the reorganization of State of Andhra Pradesh, the scheme for dissolution of the Andhra Pradesh State Waqgf Board and for reconstitution of Separate Wagf Boards for the states of Andhra Pradesh and Telangana has been notified by the Ministry of Minority Affairs vide Notification No.8-

10/2014-Waqf dated 7" September, 2015. A copy of the notification is annexed.

*kkkkkk


TR Ho Tte TMo-33004/99

REGD. NO. D. L.-33004/99

d ShT
Che Gazette of India

EXTRAORDINARY
W |1—WUE 3--I0-WTE (i)
PART I1—Section 3—Sub-scction (if)
wifkmn | v
N PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY .
51917 : w8 far=it, Serae, e 8, 2015/%T7 17, 1937
No. 1917 NEW DELHI, TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 8, 201 BHADRA 17, 1937

e
7t feeet, 7 fad=e, 2015

¥1.51.2452(%) —FATT HOETT, A9 FTROATH, 1995 (1995 ¥T 43) ¥ 57 102 € T9U4NT (2) F (5) =T

T WA F AT wE EU WIS w9 gftag it stw w3 st et 6 Tow mveret & oy v v b
TYNTH S .‘.frvr?:ma‘.’i%ﬁm?ﬁrrzmr\:vh?mm:nﬁt%qu.m,ﬂ‘, ' ¥ gt &
=675 %7 ST w7t § o v s s w1 F7 wwrdt w73 i Frtara srda s &, seiy -

(1) w0y A7 e STEw — (1) Y% e W S ATw sy w2w it et Tt P o v ST
s o g ¥ g o e st e, 2015 8

(2) T =T & v werery € avfia Wy wym g

2. TITNTHTY ~ §F 3Re H, w9 ARid aur snidw A a -

(%) “sfafas & wvs wfafiws, 1995 (1095 w7 43) sfri= &,

o = —

(%) IRgR sfnie §, 9w vy ke vy v g &
T ST # sty v uey vew af gha &
) T & stufrew € v aee 8

3 ﬁwmﬁinﬁm-%ﬁwﬁm%,&szsrmmiﬁﬁ'&w?m_-.ﬁmc".r#?

TEAT T s ST e 13 14 7 sufife sadt ¥ sET T sy e v A 6
FATTAT ST 49T G W 5w 3 0 sfrefiar siw wde s ey oot # sy o sy aret or 60

4. =W TR A7 FRurn et F aww & EEEOr & By avey - w3 sfanew sfte e o Frfye

FEwT gy T, T

s B &t of frgsms o1d & anftsomft &, o7 o8 v 3 sag Tws iy -

(n


THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART H—SEC “ii)]

o

(0] qﬁwmwm%ﬁm&nt,izmmﬁwﬁwﬁmmﬁzamﬁ:wﬁmmﬂfkm
Tiarirps &1 oé et e,

(@ ST T T ST ST e T 3 a8, Tt aes iy Prow R i Ry sl o o, e
a1 Er ¥, T T T 7, wAre 1o § ey dvfar F R e dasga oot st oot

5. frgars aYE ¥ st s et wr st - (1) e 318 ¥ it sier st o (e defs e
wrer €1 7k faret w7 anfie stfirere e ey ) SOt oo T aret w saftE fey

(2) TEmiierd T v o Tgfted o wo o fRwmm S o A afe of me et

(3) srfRrst ofT et Wy W, i fefty aETETHA ® st ¥ Ot SETIiRE 1Y WG 4181 ¥
oy et T Tt & Sqrae, ATy $iT gE TS TWTH B JEva g

6. e aTE w1 SRt w7 st — (1) 9% FEwmT aTE # wardt srfiat stwwer S Fein 9 T it ¥ frenfty T wfed, frre s auferst, uf o wam, o o w mar a5 ReE, IR AR sy ot tfres wftviy €, % sdw & 3=t &, ot & T sovmar s

iy et wws & duz a7 TwE deT & SAfva ¥ oy swfar o O, warfRefR, siwRer w7 dwen W R arie for & o o S F anfre & anfte 8, wifie smoferd oo Tws @it ¥ ateor ¥ anfr SR
T | B
(2) nﬁmﬁm.mdnwwﬁﬂﬁ:mm#%ﬁmmmuﬁq TETE W
TgT wefRey £, 3% TEORETR TR wvw ard € iy e Gra o @y § O G g o s oA
safas § soils, g o s e e s o @ wwiRew v ww 8, e e s
wker o ST TTeT AW ATET W W0 45:55 ¥ sy F fy s

i e S afty 3 o 6 8 sftee ¥ anfte &, &ei § T T 6 67 Ao o s
wRer TTIY wHF ATH ¥ O WA Awe whwr ¥ frefry wgrear & At ol s giteT o s R s
(3) TF STw 7297 HTHTT ¥ AwE HeArst F of% ® e € 70 W ey a7 ) Frow S ovw A 40 w0
i #1 FrEt BT 3% 9T e STy OF SR e WRE 4TE o avee e et el sy o
T s R g
(4) feraTe 3 o ¥X EIN WAA F A vt f fres avd g 23 Wiy 79 w7 ey aar & aw
ST wiEw STy waEe T W VT v wvw searet & ey O w6 e AW siw vk T o S A R s
FuT T Trany g ¥ ww o g graw & ity st o0 iR waat & e ¥ g ey amom )
(5) st wRsr T F AT § fRww gw graw f wws wegrat & AP fwy o 5w w7 = =l sty w9 TTIT TR ATE FT ¥AW WW wia g¥ A, o sawreh I v R Ay T mmE e EE 6
T FT AT T 6 SN 11 Ry Aangm o
(B) ¥ graw # Py wTerz qrinteTE soars & sy wTew st X9 T 9 A8 she Ay e 1w
® ey 45:55 % SN ¥ HUA-TH TR F FIEAH FANSAT 9T TX WG A W7 69T F00T 79 GF Swwa
FeraTaT TYRY WUWTET 41 TTHANTAT $ITATE AYET T F AT e 8
U W WEAT WOETT 0T AT TAGTAT AT T4 T A T AWAAT T A4 A S G2 T
av% a1F 7 g graw ¥ RRfrery fan oy o € ol wew sty wae Tow # fay wes sl ¥ e O we @ A
7%, 39 57 STH ¥ FAT S0 TR HTEIT 3T T 6 TR § S0 & oy e ¥ g siwf s )

(7) B T ¥y Py a6 % v 3% wvy, Srey wiany siw Rer ST e W SR T &ra7 § A
3% Tyt § Heaw AAEET ¥ U 5T 45:55 % sgura § e fer e


3

L u-we2 3Gi)) HHA W1 THAYR : SENE 3
= *“_“_—-‘\\“
(8)ﬁmiﬁiwm?wﬁammmmimtmﬁwﬁmﬁﬁkmmkwmw%
arm_-r'nrsamﬁmﬁmmmmm&a‘ftmﬁ'ﬂtﬁwﬁ:sskam#mqwtmwm&q
Lod
(7)mmmm:ﬁqﬁ-ﬁmﬁi%mkm&aﬁrﬁmm%miaﬁmw
mm%ﬁﬁrqﬁrwaﬁm&aﬁw%&ﬂﬁmﬁﬁﬂft-
() =72 ¢f wwﬁaﬁmﬁwﬁrwmﬁﬁnﬁ@mmﬁi&ﬂﬁmgﬁwﬁ@hw
STuwITaT § Frer oftre Toft st R &

(W) mmmimimmﬁﬁﬁmwm%ﬂwﬁa#m#ﬁm

ZTI’Jﬁt

(&) ﬁmﬁikmnm-(nmiﬁnmvﬁvﬁﬁwmwawﬁmﬁ&ﬁw
7w s&rﬁwwﬁxrmmﬂfﬁﬁnﬁaﬁmmmmwﬁm&ﬁmm@m:mmﬁ m%ﬁwﬁﬁhmmﬁwmmiﬁtﬁwﬁmﬁﬁmmm:

(2)mﬁkmﬁwmm&wﬁMianmﬁfﬁmﬂﬁmﬁmwk
mﬁwﬁﬁ&mﬁiﬁvﬂﬁmﬁmﬂiiwﬂwaﬁﬁnﬁ%ﬁqﬁﬂfﬂmmmmﬁf
¥ wERTTRt gy 7 o dard s At
(a)ﬁmﬁiimﬁ?mwmnwdmwaﬁthmmiﬁmmwfmkmﬁwmh
ﬁmwﬁnmﬁqwmtmnma
(4>mmmmtmﬁwﬁwaﬁmwmmmnmmm
mﬁwiﬂnﬁrﬂ:mwﬁwﬂaﬁmﬁwa
(symﬁmiﬁmﬁ&mmmmgmvﬁwmwmﬁwﬂmmﬁm
¢ ¥ s fe e & Rt ot e vl T
8. FFRET w1 sfwreor - (1) frowr #vE & sraiiry s s SR TS § vy i iy (B s ﬁf’rmxfﬁwg)mmmﬁm&w%mwhmﬁkgwwiWaMwMth
mkmwmmw%ﬁgﬂﬂﬁwﬂwﬁﬁml
(2)Mﬁ#wwmmwmﬁvﬂﬁw#MW!ﬂm%ﬁﬁwﬁu
10.ﬁuvnﬂitmﬁﬁaﬂ%wnﬁr&ﬂﬁdiﬁuﬁ&wsﬁv-ﬁwﬁw#ﬁwﬁﬁwmﬁft
mwﬁwmﬁwﬁvﬁwﬁwﬁﬁfmmwﬁmﬁﬁtﬁmwm#mimmmﬁm
g -

u)ﬁtmﬁwmsfwm:mma’timﬁmmvftq.ﬁ%mw ® warefiaveeTy sy vRer vew wwE ark w1 siufrs i ol

(.saﬁmﬁm%aﬂmmﬁm&wmvm.ﬁm ¥ gurdireresTy Faaiar veg Tvw aE w7 afor iy @,

11.ﬁﬁtﬂiﬂ{hﬁﬁﬁmﬂ?ﬁhﬁﬁ'ﬂ#ﬁﬁ!ﬁﬁmwmmiﬁmmm
aﬁmi#&aﬁnﬁﬁﬁwmﬁwﬁwm&wﬂhﬁ,ﬁwﬁummﬁw FHATAT Trow TwT Aok GET
rhr@kﬁqw&a%qmqvm%miwﬁwrﬁaﬁmmwsﬂmkw#ﬁnmm
WIEATET AT AT T WA )

12. Rresma 318 o sger o & fre s o Ry - ﬁmﬁimmws&zﬁmﬁwﬁ&:#
maﬂﬁﬁw.nnﬁzmﬁmﬁmmﬁﬁmmmﬁw&wm&mmﬂ

N T |

13.ﬁumﬁmﬁﬁmwmﬁm-mﬂnﬁaﬁ#mﬁwtmﬂammﬁ
ﬁm!ﬁmwﬁﬁrémﬁﬁmﬂtﬁwﬂﬁn&ﬁhﬂmmmﬁmﬁwtﬁmﬁﬁ
wTEATEET HEE At


Bl THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY p;m [I--SEC, 3(i)]

R Rr gl ey Ry e fffmmafao oS sfiad st o fr ot
WTTHTET 79 W29 TT97 AH STE Z14T Br 7L FTH A7 6F TE FTIATEAT WHAAT AT |

14, faarst w1 g - fefir sfRed e rRET S s A o e sy o s et ot
HAWE GIOETIOw WAL % wTeas | ARy v, SHT 7 fry 6 gor F 3F aveai #F 99 s o f{ftvew awmerd
B

(2) ¥ gownT oF faslt faros s ffess w07 O oy 7 sy w2 oty fwertsy oo sroet 9 soe woer i frwe ot f o ©ftw sroere et T fAfAewT angerd g

[=r. 7. 8-10/2014-7%7F)]
T S A e Ay

MINISTRY OF MINORITY AFFAIRS
ORDER
New Delhi, the 7th September, 2015

S.0.2452(E).-In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-sections (2) to (5) of section 102 of the Wagf Act, 1995 (43 of 1995), the Central Government, after consulting the Central Wagf Council and the State Govemments of Andhrs Pracdesh and Telongana, hereby approves the scheme for dissolution of the Andhra Pradesh State Wagf Board and for reconstitution of separate Wagl Boards for the States of Andhra Pradesh and Telangana and makes the following order 10 give effect to the scheme so approved, namely:—-
1. Short title and commencement.— (1) This order may be called the Approval of Scheme for Dissolution and Reconstitution of the State Waqf Boards for the States of Andhra Pradesh and Telangana Order, 2013.
(2} It shall come into force on the date of its publication in the Official Gazette,
2. Definitions.— In this order, unless the context otherwise required,-
(a) “Act” means the Wagf Act, 1995 (43 of 1995);
(b) “appointed day" means the date on which this order is published in the Official Gazette,
(c) “existing Board” means the Andhra Pradesh State Waqf Board;
(d) “section™ means section of the Act.
3, Dissolution of existing Board.— On and from the appointed day, the Andhra Pradesh State Wagf Board shall stand dissolved and the State Governments of Andhra Pradesh and Telangana shall establish their own State Waqf Boards in eccordance with the provisions contained in section 13 and 14 of the Act and the Boards so constituted shall have jurisdiction over the areas falling in the respective States of Andhra Pradesh and Telangana.
4. Provisions for registration of auqaf in the States of Andhra Pradesh and Telangana.— Where, & wagf registered or deemed to be registered under the Act is under the superintendence of the existing Board prior to the appointed day, and the waqf property attached to such wagf is situated—

(i) wholly within one State, such waqf shall, as on the appointed day, be deemed to have been registered with the successor State Waqf Board of that State;
(i1) partly in one State and pantly in another State, such waqf property shall, as on the appointed day, be deemed to have been registered, without any further enquiry, charge or fee, in cach of those States to the extent of the property situated in each State.

5. Transfer of rights and liabilitics of existing Beard.—(1) All the rights and liabilities of the existing Board (including the rights and Labilities under any contract made by it) shall be transferred to the successor State Wagl Boards.

(2) The successor State Waqf Boards shall receive the benefits as also bear the financial liabilities of the existing Board,

(3) The apportionment of assets and liabilitics shall be subject to such financial adjustment as may be necessary to secure @ just, equitable and reasonable apportionment of the assets and liabilitics among the successor State Wagf

Boards

6. Transfer of assets of existing Board,~{1) As the fixed assets of the existing Board are spread over the arcas of both Andhra Pradesh and Telangana, the principle of “as is where is” shall be adopted in respect of all assets including properties, land and buildings, trees and orchards and other endowments, records and digital records relating thereto :

Provided that any other property attached to a wagf or belonging to a waqgf institution which are situated outside the State of Andhra Pradesh or, as the case may be, Telangana, and are under the superintendence of the existing Board, shall be deemed to be under the superintendence of respective successor State Waqgf Boards.
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(2) All other stores, articles and other goods including electronic goods belonging to the existing board shall in so far as they are located outside Hyderabad, become the property of the successor State Wagf Boards in whose territory such stores, articles and other goods are located and if such $ores, articles and other goods including electronic goods are located within Hyderabad, they shall be distributed between the State Waqf Boards of Andhra Pradesh and Telangana in the ratio of 4555 -
Provided that the Centralised Computing Facility which is under the superintendence of the existing Board shall go 1o the State Wagf Board of Telangana and a new Centralised Computing Facility shall be created for the State Waqf Board of Andhra Pradesh with the financial assistance from the Central Wagf Council.

(3) The fixed deposits of around rupees forty crores with the existing Board, being received from the erstwhile Government of Andhra Pradesh on account of acquisition of land from Wagf Institutions, alongwith interest thereon, shall be returned to the successor State Waqf Board within whose jurisdiction those waqf instimtlo'ns are situated

(4) The investment of rupees twenty-three crores made by the existing Board in the sites adjacent to the State Haj House building a1 Hyderabad shall be given 1o the Andhra Pradesh Stnte Wagl Board, with interest thereon, to the extent such money was received from the waqf institutions situated within the State of Andhra Pradesh and utilised for purchase of land and for development of commercial bui Idings on the sites near the Haj House.

(3) The money invested from wagqf institutions in the State of Andhra Pradesh in Haj House situated in Telangana shall be retumed 1o the Andhra Pradesh State Wagf Board, without any interest thereon, only after vacating of the premises of Haj House occupied by the Andhra Pradesh Haj Committee, Urdu Academy and Minorities Finance Corporation,

(6) Rents collected from private commercial institutions located in Haj House shall be shared in the ratio of 45:55 between the Andhra Pradesh State Wagf Board and the Telangana State Wagf Board based on the Muslim population in the respective States till such time as the State Governments of Andhra Pradesh and Telangana continue to Joimly have Hyderabad as their Capital:

(7 Rmmingasbbalmcein(beacommoftheexisﬁngsocdasmdnnppohuedays!ullbe ivided between the successor Swute Boards of Andhra Pradesh and Telangana in the retio of 45:55 on the basis of lim population in

those States,
(8) The distribution of vehicles of the existing Board between the successor State Boards of Andhra Pradesh snd Telangana may be determined on the basis of total aggregate value of vehicles and the vehicles shall be allocated on the basis of aggregate value in the ratio of 45:55 between the two State Boards,
7. Recovery of outstanding contributions and dues.- The right to recover contribution and other dues payable, but not 50 recovered, a5 on the appointed day, in respect of any wagf property under the superintendence of the existing Board shall -

(1) if the whole of the wagf property is situated in one State, as on the appointed day, belong to the State Wagf

Board having jurisdiction over the areas within which such property is situated;
(i) in ell other cases, belong to the State Waql Board of the State, where the property, as on the appointed day, is deemed to have been registered.

8. Apportionment of staff of existing Board.~ (1) Every employee of the existing Board, who is a native of Andhra Pradesh, shall, on and from the appointed day, be transferred to and become the employee of the Andhra Pradesh State Waqf Board and the services rendered by such employees for all purposes, be deemed 1o be service rendered by the employee of the Andhra Pradesh State Wagf Board,
(2) All other employees of the existing Board shall, on and from the appointed day, be transferred 1o and becomne employees of the Telangana State Wagqf Board and the services rendered by such employees under the existing Board shall, for all purposes, be deemed 1o be services rendered by the employees of the Telangana Wagf Beard.
(3) The determination of nativity of the employee in the existing Board shall be in accordance with the criteria followed in bifurcation of all other employees of the two State Governments of Andhra Pradesh and Telangana.
(4) Every employee shall be entitled 1o, and be subject to, the same conditions of service and the same rights and liabilities as respects disciplinary matiers as he was entitled to, and was subject (o, immediately before the appointed day
(5} The employees who have taken loans and advances from the existing Board shall contimie to pay the installments until Hiquidstion thereof, to the successor Siate Wagf Hoard 10 which they are allocated,
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9. Transfer of records— (1) All records (including digital records) and other documents belonging to the existing Board and exclusively relatable to the Andhra Pradesh State shall, with effect from the appointed day, be handed over to the Chief Executive Officer of the Andhra Pradesh Wagf Board or to a person duly appointed by the Government of Andhra Pradesh in this behalf under the Act.
(2) Al other records and documents belonging to the existing Board shall, with effect from the sppointed day, belong 10 the Telangana State Waqf Board,
10. Special provisions relating to certain proceedings peading before the existing Board.- All proceedings pending before the existing Board immediately before the appointed day as are certified by that Board, having regard to the situation of the wagf properties and other circumsiances, —

(i) which oughtlobedisposedofbytbeAmﬂn?radeshSmeWuquoard.shallassoonnmybemersuch certification, be transferred to the Andhra Pradesh State Wagf Board;

(ii) which ought to be disposed of by the Telangana State Wagqf Board shall, as soon as may be, after such certification, be transferred to the Telangana State Wagf Board.
11. Legal proceedings.— Where immediately before the sppointed day, the existing Board is o party to any legal pmoccdin.im:imdhmycomot'l‘ribmalintheSmeofAndthmdeshorinlhe State of Telangana, the Andhra
Pradesh State Wagqf Board or the Telangana State Wagf Board, as the case may be, shall be deemed to be substituted afier that day as & panty to such proceeding or 2dded as a party thereto, and the proceeding may continue accordingly.
12, Regulations made by the existing Board to continue in force.~ All regulations made by the existing Board and in force immediately before the appointed day shall, until altered by the successor State Wagf Boards, continue to be in farce in the States of Andhra Pradesh and Telangana.
13. Saving of certain actions taken by the existing board.— (1) All things done or actions taken by or on behalf of the existing Board in the State of Telengana under the Act, before the appointed day, shall be deemed to be things done or actions taken by the Telangana State Waqf Board.

{2) All things done or actions nkenb)'otonbelulfofﬁeexlstthondhdnSmcofAmPrwuhundert}n Act, bcfonxbuppointedday.shnllbedeemedwbethingsdoneaacﬁ«umt’ytheAndhm?raduhSchaquoud

14. Resolution of disputes.— (1) Any dispute regarding the amount of financial assets and liabilities shail be settled through mutual agreement between the States of Andhra Pradesh and Telangana failing which the decision of the Central Government in such matters shall be binding.

(2) The Central Government shall decide any issue in respect of which the State Governments of Andhra Pradesh and Telangana fail to reach an agreement and such decision of the Central Government shall be binding.

[F.No.8-10/2014-Waqf]
RAKESH MOHAN, Jt. Secy.
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